

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK
COUNTY OF NEW YORK

SUMMER ZERVOS,

Plaintiff,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Defendant.

Index No.: 150522/2017

Hon. Jennifer G. Schechter

Motion Seq. No. 3

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT DONALD J. TRUMP'S
MOTION TO DISMISS AND TO STRIKE, OR IN THE ALTERNATIVE, FOR A STAY**

Deadline

CUTI HECKER WANG LLP
305 Broadway, Suite 607
New York, New York 10007
(212) 620-2603

– and –

ALLRED, MAROKO & GOLDBERG
6300 Wilshire Boulevard, Suite 1500
Los Angeles, California 90048
(323) 653-6530

Attorneys for Plaintiff Summer Zervos

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

FACTS 3

 A. Plaintiff’s Claim 3

 B. The Harm 6

ARGUMENT 8

 I. DEFENDANT’S SUPREMACY CLAUSE ARGUMENT HAS NO MERIT 8

 A. The Constitution Permits This Court To Exercise Its Jurisdiction 8

 B. Defendant Is Not Entitled to a Stay 13

 II. NEW YORK LAW APPLIES TO PLAINTIFF’S DEFAMATION CLAIM 15

 III. PLAINTIFF’S DEFAMATION CLAIM IS WELL PLED 17

 A. The Standard on a Pre-Answer Motion to Dismiss 17

 B. The Standard for Defamation 18

 C. Defendant’s Derogatory Statements Are Factual, Not Opinion 19

 1. Calling Someone a Liar Is Not Opinion 22

 2. Defendant’s Statements Are More than Mere “Campaign Rhetoric” 25

 D. The Context of Defendant’s Statements Confirms They Are Actionable 26

 1. There is No Privilege or Immunity for Defamation By a Political Candidate During a Campaign 26

 2. The Context Was Not a Live Debate or Political Exchange Between Candidates 26

a. There is No Live Debate or Internet “Free Pass.” 26

b. Plaintiff is Not “Political.” 28

c. Defendant’s Cases Are Inapposite. 28

d. The Context Includes Defendant’s Unique Position of Knowledge. 31

E. Defendant’s Other Arguments are Meritless..... 32

1. The Defamatory Statements Are “Of and Concerning” Plaintiff..... 32

2. Defendant Is Liable for the John Barry Statement..... 33

3. Defendant Is Liable for His Expanded Re-Tweets..... 33

4. Plaintiff Did Not Consent to Being Defamed 35

5. Plaintiff Has Sufficiently Alleged Defamation *Per Se* and
Alternatively Pled Special Damages 35

6. Plaintiff Has Sufficiently Alleged Actual Malice 36

7. California’s Anti-SLAPP Statute Does Not Apply 37

CONCLUSION..... 40

Deadline

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**CASES**

<i>511 W. 232nd Owners Corp. v. Jennifer Realty Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 144 (2002)	18
<i>Adelson v. Harris</i> , 973 F. Supp. 2d 467 (S.D.N.Y. 2013)	29, 38
<i>Algarin v. Town of Wallkill</i> , 421 F.3d 137	32, 33
<i>Alianza Dominicana, Inc. v. Luna</i> , 229 A.D.2d 328 (1st Dep't 1996)	25
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Stolarz</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 219 (1993)	16
<i>Armstrong v. Simon & Schuster, Inc.</i> , 85 N.Y.2d 373 (1995)	17, 19
<i>Arts4All, Ltd. v. Hancock</i> , 5 A.D.3d 106 (1st Dep't 2004)	31
<i>Baker v. Los Angeles Herald Examiner</i> , 42 Cal. 3d 254 (1986)	18, 25
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , 333 F.3d 1018 (9th Cir. 2003)	38, 39
<i>Batzel v. Smith</i> , No. 00-9590, 2001 WL 1658210 (C.D. Cal. Mar. 21, 2001).....	38
<i>Behr v. Weber</i> , 172 A.D.2d 441, 568 N.Y.S.2d 948 (1st Dep't 1991)	24
<i>Berkowitz v. Marriott Corp.</i> , 163 A.D.2d 52, 558 N.Y.S.2d 511 (1st Dep't 1990)	7
<i>Blatty v. N.Y. Times Co.</i> , 42 Cal. 3d 1033 (1986)	32, 33
<i>Brach v. Congregation Yetev Lev D'Satmar</i> , 265 A.D.2d 360 (2d Dep't 1999)	22

<i>Bradbury v. Superior Court</i> , 49 Cal. App. 4th 1108 (1996)	37
<i>Cabello-Rondon v. Dow Jones & Company, Inc.</i> , No. 16-3346, 2017 WL 3531551 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 16, 2017).....	17
<i>Cappellino v. Rite-Aid of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 152 A.D.2d 934, 544 N.Y.S.2d 104 (4th Dep’t 1989).....	23
<i>Carr v. Warden</i> , 159 Cal. App. 3d 1166 (1984)	24
<i>Celle v. Filipino Reporter Enterprises Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 2000).....	23, 35, 36
<i>Chaker v. Mateo</i> , 209 Cal. App. 4th 1138 (2012)	27
<i>Chalpin v. Amordian Press</i> , 128 A.D.2d 81, 515 N.Y.S.2d 434 (1st Dep’t 1987)	3, 31
<i>Clark v. McGee</i> , 49 N.Y.2d 613 (1980).....	26
<i>Clinton v. Jones</i> , 520 U.S. 681 (1997).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Condit v. Dunne</i> , 317 F. Supp. 2d 344 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)	16
<i>Cooney v. Osgood Mach.</i> , 81 N.Y.2d 66 (1993).....	16
<i>Cooper v. Aaron</i> , 358 U.S. 1 (1958).....	13
<i>Curry v. Roman</i> , 217 A.D.2d 314 (4th Dep’t 1995).....	23
<i>Dalbec v. Gentleman’s Companion, Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 921 (2d Cir. 1987).....	32
<i>Davis v. Boenheim</i> , 24 N.Y.3d 262 (2014).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Davis v. Costa–Gavras</i> , 580 F. Supp. 1082 (S.D.N.Y.1984)	17

<i>Divet v. Reinisch</i> , 169 A.D.2d 416, 564 N.Y.S.2d 142 (1st Dep't 1991)	22, 35
<i>Doe v. City of New York</i> , 583 F. Supp. 2d 444 (S.D.N.Y. 2008)	34
<i>Dreamstone Entm't Ltd. v. Maysalward Inc.</i> , No. 14-2063, 2014 WL 4181026 (C.D. Cal. Aug. 18, 2014)	24
<i>El-Amine v. Avon Prods., Inc.</i> , 293 A.D.2d 283, 739 N.Y.S.2d 564 (1st Dep't 2002)	24
<i>Elson v. Defren</i> , 283 A.D.2d 109, 114, 726 N.Y.S.2d 407 (1st Dep't 2001)	16
<i>Enigma Software Group USA, LLC v. Bleeping Computer LLC</i> , 194 F. Supp. 3d 263 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)	33
<i>Erickson v. Nebraska Mach. Co.</i> , No. 15-1147, 2015 WL 4089849 (N.D. Cal. July 6, 2015)	34
<i>Erie R.R. Co. v. Tompkins</i> , 304 U.S. 64 (1938).....	38, 39
<i>Escobar v. Seatrain Lines, Inc.</i> , 175 A.D.2d 741, 573 N.Y.S.2d 498 (1st Dep't 1991)	7
<i>Fair Hous. Council of San Fernando Valley v. Roommates.Com, LLC</i> , 521 F.3d 1157 (9th Cir. 2008)	34
<i>Ferber v. Fairfield Greenwich Group.</i> , 28 Misc. 3d 1214(A), 958 N.Y.S.2d 60 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2010).....	14
<i>Fox Television Stations, Inc. v. FilmOn X LLC</i> , 150 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2015).....	10
<i>GetFugu, Inc. v. Patton Boggs LLP</i> , 220 Cal. App. 4th 141 (2013)	27
<i>Gjonlekaj v. Sot</i> , 308 A.D.2d 471 (2d Dep't 2003).....	31
<i>Global Telemedia Int'l v. Doe I</i> , 132 F. Supp. 2d 1261 (C.D. Cal. 2001)	27

<i>Good Gov't Group of Seal Beach, Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 22 Cal. 3d 672 (1978)	19, 26
<i>Gregory v. McDonnell Douglas Corp.</i> , 17 Cal.3d 596 (1976)	24, 25
<i>Grenier v. Taylor</i> , 234 Cal. App. 4th 471 (2014)	40
<i>Guerrero v. Carva</i> , 10 A.D.3d 105, 779 N.Y.S.2d 12 (1st Dep't 2004)	27
<i>HSBC Bank, USA v. Despot</i> , 130 A.D.3d 783, 12 N.Y.S.3d 556 (Mem) (2d Dep't 2015)	13
<i>Huggins v. Povitch</i> , No. 131164-94, 1996 WL 515498 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. Apr. 19, 1996)	24
<i>Hung Tan Phan v. Lang Van Pham</i> , 182 Cal. App. 4th 323 (2010)	34, 35
<i>In re Fosamax Prod. Liab. Litig.</i> , MDL No. 1789, 2008 WL 2940560 (S.D.N.Y. July 29, 2008)	11
<i>In re Tarble</i> , 80 U.S. 397 (1871)	11, 12
<i>Jacobus v. Trump</i> , 51 N.Y.S.3d 330 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2017)	2, 27, 29, 30
<i>Jefferson County, Ala. v. Acker</i> , 527 U.S. 423 (1999)	8, 9
<i>Jewell v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 2d 348 (S.D.N.Y. 1998)	17
<i>K.T. v. Dash</i> , 37 A.D.3d 107, 827 N.Y.S.2d 112 (1st Dep't 2006)	16
<i>Kaminester v. Weintraub</i> , 131 A.D.2d 440 (2d Dep't 1987)	23
<i>KCF v. TLSF</i> , 15 Misc.3d 1119(A), 839 N.Y.S.2d 433 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cnty. 2007)	14
<i>Keough v. Texaco Inc.</i> , No. 97-5981, 1999 WL 61836 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 10, 1999)	17

<i>Kibler v. N. Inyo Cnty. Local Hosp. Dist.</i> , 39 Cal. 4th 192 (2006)	37
<i>Lapine v. Seinfeld</i> , 31 Misc. 3d 736, 918 N.Y.S.2d 313 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2011)	25
<i>LeBreton v. Weiss</i> , 256 A.D.2d 47, 680 N.Y.S.2d 532 (1st Dep't 1998)	35
<i>Lehman v. Discovery Commun., Inc.</i> , 332 F. Supp. 2d 534 (E.D.N.Y. 2004)	34
<i>Leon v. Martinez</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 83 (1994)	17
<i>Lerner v. Prince</i> , 119 A.D.3d 122, 987 N.Y.S.2d 19 (1st Dep't 2014)	37
<i>Levin v. McPhee</i> , 917 F. Supp. 230 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	17
<i>Liberty Synergistics Inc. v. Microflo Ltd.</i> , 718 F.3d 138 (2d Cir. 2013)	38, 39
<i>Mann v. Abel</i> , 10 N.Y.3d 271 (2008)	29
<i>Manufactured Home Communities, Inc. v. County of San Diego</i> , 544 F.3d 959 (9th Cir. 2008)	24
<i>Marine Midland Bank v. United Mo. Bank</i> , 223 A.D.2d 119, 643 N.Y.S.2d 528 (1st Dep't 1996)	37
<i>Mase v. Reilly</i> , 206 A.D. 434 (1st Dep't 1923)	23
<i>McClung v. Silliman</i> , 19 U.S. 598 (1821)	12
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	11
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	25

<i>Mirisoloff v. Monroe</i> , 16 A.D.3d 1161, 791 N.Y.S.2d 255 (4th Dep't 2005)	14
<i>Morin v. Rosenthal</i> (2004) 122 Cal. App 4th 673	39
<i>Mt. McKinley Ins. Co. v. Corning Inc.</i> , 33 A.D.3d 51, 818 N.Y.S.2d 73 (1st Dep't 2006)	14
<i>Munoz-Feliciano v. Monroe-Woodbury Cent. Sch. Dist.</i> , No.13-4340, 2015 WL 1379702 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 25, 2015)	28
<i>Navallier v. Sletten</i> , 29 Cal. 4th 82 (2002)	40
<i>New York Times Co. v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964)	36, 37
<i>Newsham v. Lockheed Missiles & Space Co., Inc.</i> , 190 F.3d 963 (1999)	40
<i>Nixon v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 731 (1982)	9, 15
<i>November v. Time, Inc.</i> , 13 N.Y.2d 175 (1963)	18
<i>Okun v. Maple Properties</i> , 29 Cal. 3d 442 (1981)	26
<i>Padula v. Lilarn Props. Corp.</i> , 84 N.Y.2d 519 (1994)	16
<i>Pentalpha Macau Commercial Offshore Ltd. v. Reddy</i> , No. 03-5914, 2004 WL 2738925 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 1, 2004)	24, 36
<i>Petrus v. Smith</i> , 91 A.D.2d 1190 (4th Dep't 1983)	23
<i>Rappaport v. VV Publ'g Corp.</i> , 163 Misc. 2d 1, 618 N.Y.S.2d 746 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 1994)	24
<i>Reed v. Gallagher</i> , 248 Cal. App. 4th 841 (2016)	28
<i>RLI Ins. Co. v. Athan Contracting Corp.</i> , 667 F. Supp. 2d 229 (E.D.N.Y. 2009)	33

<i>Rose v. Lundy</i> , 455 U.S. 509 (1982).....	12
<i>Rosenauro v. Scherer</i> , 88 Cal. App. 4th 260 (2001)	28
<i>Rosenblatt v. Baer</i> , 383 U.S. 75 (1966).....	3
<i>Rossi v. Attanasio</i> , 48 A.D.3d 1025 (3d Dep't 2008).....	31
<i>Rovello v. Orofino Realty Co., Inc.</i> , 40 N.Y.2d 633 (1976).....	17
<i>Rudnick v. McMillan</i> , 25 Cal. App. 4th 1183 (1994)	29
<i>Samsel v. Desoto County Sch. Dist.</i> , No. 14-113, 2017 WL 1043640 (N.D. Miss. Mar. 17, 2017).....	35
<i>Sandals Resorts Int'l Ltd. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 86 A.D.3d 32, 925 N.Y.S.2d 407 (1st Dep't 2011).....	28
<i>Schultz v. Boy Scouts of Am., Inc.</i> , 65 N.Y.2d 189 (1985).....	16
<i>Selleck v. Globe Int'l, Inc.</i> , 166 Cal. App. 3d 1123 (1985).....	18, 22
<i>Silsdorf v. Levine</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 8 (1983).....	17, 19, 26
<i>Slaughter v. Friedman</i> , 32 Cal. 3d 149 (1982).....	31
<i>Sleepy's LLC v. Select Comfort Wholesale Corp.</i> , 779 F.3d 191 (2d Cir. 2015).....	35
<i>Sprewell v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , 1 Misc. 3d 847, 772 N.Y.S.2d 188 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty. 2003).....	36
<i>Stan Winston Creatures, Inc. v. Toys "R" Us, Inc.</i> , 314 F. Supp. 2d 177 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	11
<i>Steinhilber v. Alphonse</i> , 68 N.Y.2d 283 (1986).....	31

<i>Sun Oil Co. v. Wortman</i> , 486 U.S. 717 (1988).....	38
<i>Suozzi v. Parente</i> , 202 A.D.2d 94, 616 N.Y.S.2d 355 (1st Dep't 1994)	29
<i>Sweeney v. Prisoners' Legal Servs. of N.Y., Inc.</i> , 146 A.D.2d 1, 538 N.Y.S.2d 370 (3d Dep't 1989).....	19
<i>Tanges v. Heidelberg N. Am.</i> , 93 N.Y.2d 48 (1999).....	38
<i>Teal v. Felton</i> , 1 N.Y. 537 (1848), <i>aff'd</i> , 53 U.S. 284 (1851).....	8
<i>Tennessee v. Davis</i> , 100 U.S. 257 (1878).....	12
<i>Terry v. Davis Cnty. Church</i> , 131 Cal. App. 4th 1534 (2005)	24
<i>Test Masters Educational Services, Inc. v. NYP Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 06-11407, 2007 WL 4820968 (S.D.N.Y. Sep. 18, 2007).....	16, 17
<i>TOA Const. Co., Inc. v. Tsitsires</i> , 54 A.D.3d 109, 861 N.Y.S.2d 335 (1st Dep't 2008)	7
<i>Universal Church, Inc. v. Universal Life Church/ULC Monastery</i> , No. 14-5213, 2017 WL 3669625 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 8, 2017).....	34
<i>Weller v. Am. Broadcasting Cos., Inc.</i> , 232 Cal. App. 3d 991 (1991)	25
<i>Willingham v. Morgan</i> , 395 U.S. 402 (1969).....	9
<i>Yeager v. Bowlin</i> , 693 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2012)	34
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	12
<i>Zerman v. Sullivan & Cromwell</i> , 677 F. Supp. 1316 (S.D.N.Y. 1988)	17

Zulawski v. Taylor,
63 A.D.3d 1552 (4th Dep’t 2009)..... 31

STATUTES

17A Wright & Miller, Fed. Prac. & Proc. § 4213 (3d ed.) 8

28 U.S.C. § 1441(b) 11

28 U.S.C. § 1442(a) 8

Cal. Civ. Code § 45..... 18

Cal. Code Civ. P. § 425.16 37, 39

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard S. Arnold, *The Power of State Courts to Enjoin Federal Officers*, 73 Yale L.J. 1385,
1394 (1964)..... 8

Sack on Defamation: Libel, Slander, and Related Problems § 2.4.7..... 23

Siegel and Connors, Practice Commentaries, McKinney’s Cons Laws of NY, Book 7B, CPLR
C2201:7 13

RULES

CPLR 2201 13, 14, 40

CPLR 3026 17

CPLR 3211 17, 37, 40
